

NO. 94229-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN

MARIANO CARRANZA and ELISEO MARTINEZ, individually and on
behalf of others similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs

v.

DOVEX FRUIT COMPANY,

Respondent/Defendant

DEFENDANT DOVEX FRUIT COMPANY'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Jeffers, Danielson, Sonn & Aylward, P.S.
Clay M. Gatens, WSBA No. 34102
Devon A. Gray, WSBA No. 51485
2600 Chester Kimm Road
P.O. Box 1688
Wenatchee, WA 98807-1688
Telephone: (509) 662-3685
Facsimile: (509) 662-2452
Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Summary of Argument 5

 B. *Lopez Demetrio* Did Not Determine as a Matter of Law Whether Piece Rate Compensation is Allowed to Include Compensation for Non-Picking Activities..... 8

 1. *Lopez Demetrio* Recognized Two Categories of Compensable Time, Not the Three Categories of Time Sought by Plaintiffs. 8

 2. The recuperative purpose of rest breaks and the public policy considerations in *Lopez Demetrio* do not support Plaintiffs’ claims. 11

 C. Dovex Is Permitted to Include Non-Picking Activities Within Its Piece Rate Compensation System..... 13

 D. Plaintiffs are Wrong to Assume That the So-Called “Non-Piecework Activities” Falls Outside of the Piece Rate Compensation System. 15

 E. Washington Law Grants Flexibility to Employers to Provide Piece Rate Employment and Include All Work Tasks Within the Agreed Upon Piece Rate as Long as the Employee is Paid at Least Minimum Wage..... 17

 F. The MWA Requires Employers Pay Each Employee at (1) a Rate of Not Less Than the Minimum Wage, (2) for Each Hour Worked..... 21

 1. Dovex pays its piece rate employees for each and every hour worked..... 24

 2. Boeing began compensating its employees only after they had spent hours working at the “pre-employment” orientation. 25

3.	Similarly, Brink’s failed to pay its hourly employees for work time spent driving.	27
4.	Like Boeing and Brink’s, IBP, Inc. failed to pay its employees for time spent working outside of their scheduled shift.	28
5.	Unlike <i>SPEEA</i> , <i>Stevens</i> , and <i>Alvarez</i> , Dovex pays its piece rate employees for each and every distinct hour worked.	29
6.	<i>Martini</i> does not stand for the proposition that Dovex’s piece rate system does not pay for each hour worked.	31
7.	Workweek averaging is the appropriate methodology to ensure compliance with the MWA.	33
8.	This Court’s precedent endorses workweek averaging as the appropriate methodology to ensure non-hourly workers are paid at a rate that meets or exceeds minimum wage.	39
9.	If the Court finds its precedent and DLI guidance to be ambiguous, the Court should not rely on antithetical California law. It should instead look to the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act for guidance.....	41
10.	Plaintiffs’ theories take aim at piece rate employment itself, not Dovex’s compliance with Washington law.	45
11.	If Dovex must pay separately for non-picking time the rate of pay should Dovex’s base rate.	46
	III. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Agrilink Foods, Inc. v. State</i> , 153 Wn.2d 392, 103 P.3d 1226 (2005).....	18
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 868, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	43
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal.App.4 th 314, 37 Cal.Rptr.3d 460.....	43
<i>Bravern Residential, II, LLC v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 183, Wn. App. 769, 334 P.3d 1182 (2014).....	38
<i>Chelan County Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n v. Chelan County</i> , 109 Wn.2d 282, 745 P.2d 1 (1987).....	43
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	43
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 401, 54 P.3d 687 (2002).....	43
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. State</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	18
<i>Innis v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 517 (2000).....	18
<i>Loebach v. Oregon Student Public Interest Group</i> , 200 Or. App. 100, P.3d 461 (2005).....	42
<i>Lopez Demetrio v. Sakuma Brothers Farms, Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015).....	passim
<i>Martini v. State Employment Security Department</i> , 98 Wn. App. 791, 990 P.2d 981 (2000).....	22, 31, 32
<i>Pellino v. Brinks Inc.</i> , 164 Wash.App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011).....	12

<i>Seattle Professional Engineering Employees Association v. Boeing Co.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 824, 991 P.2d 1126 (2000), <i>opinion corrected on denial of reconsideration</i> at 1 P.3d 578	passim
<i>Seattle Professional Engineering Employees Association v. Boeing Co.</i> , 1995 WL 17873923 (Sup. Ct. Wash. Oct. 17, 1995).....	27
<i>Seattle Professional Engineering Employees Association v. Boeing Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 214, 963 P.2d 204 (1998).....	27
<i>Stahl v. Delicor of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 876, 64 P.3d 10 (2003).....	43
<i>Stevens v. Brink’s Home Sec., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007).....	passim
<i>Whatcom Cnty v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	38
<i>White v. Salvation Army</i> , 118 Wash. App. 272, 75 P.3d 990 (2003).....	12

Federal Cases

<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Cardenas v. McLane Foodservices, Inc.</i> , 796 F.Supp.2d 1246 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	42
<i>Carrillo v. Schneider Logistics, Inc.</i> , 823 F.Supp.2d 1040 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	42
<i>Davis v. Abington Memorial Hosp.</i> , 765 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Helde v. Knight Transportation, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1687961 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 26, 2016).....	42

<i>Lundy v. Catholic Health System of Long Island, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Mendis v. Schneider Nat'l Carriers Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6650992 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 10, 2016).....	42
<i>Nakahata v. New York-Presbyterian Healthcare System, Inc.</i> , 723 F.3d 192 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Quezada v. Con-Way Freight, Inc.</i> , No. C 09-03670 JW, 2012 WL 2847609 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2012)	42
<i>Ridgeway v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 107 F.Supp.3d 1044 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	42

State Statutes

O.R.S. 653.025.....	42
RCW 49.46.020	passim
RCW 49.52.050	20

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219	42, 43, 44
----------------------------	------------

State Rules and Regulations

WAC 296-126-021.....	19, 37, 38, 42
WAC 296-131-020.....	9, 40
WAC 296-131-0202.....	10

Federal Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 778.318.....	44
<i>Federal Reg.</i> , Vol. 81, No. 247 (Dec. 23, 2016).....	45

Other Authorities

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_State/Washington/Publications/Fruit/2016/FR07_01.pdf	46
U. S. Dep't of Agriculture, Nat'l Agricultural Statistical Serv., 2012 <i>Census of Agriculture</i> , available at http://tinyurl.com/kszh4wl (page last modified 5/18/2017).....	46
Wash. DLI Admin. Policy ES.A.3 (2014)	37
